



\$~1124

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7359/2025

**BENGALI SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL  
AND ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Joe Sebastian and Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal,  
Advocates.

versus

**DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND ORS** .....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Ms. Aliza  
Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for  
DOE.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma and Ms. Priya,  
Advocates for R2 to R41.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**22.09.2025**

**CM APPL. 60058/2025**

1. The present application has been filed by applicants/petitioners seeking following reliefs:

*“a) Direct the Respondent DoE to promptly communicate the ECS Numbers of Respondent Nos. 2 to 42 and promptly release the grant-in-aid once the Petitioner School enters the ECS numbers and salary bills are generated on the NIC Portal”*

2. Mr. Romy Chacko, learned Sr. Counsel appearing on behalf of applicants/petitioners submits that though this Court vide order dated 26.05.2025 had directed that the appointments made by the petitioners will



continue subject to the outcome of the present petition, but the respondent/DoE has not released the salary of the teachers appointed.

3. In view of the above, issue notice.

4. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/DOE accepts notice. Let reply to the application be filed within a period of one week. Rejoinder thereto, be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. Re-notify on 13.10.2025 in top 10 matters.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/jg**