



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7359/2025**
BENGALI SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Ashwin Romy, Mr. Joe Sebastian, Mr.
Sachin Singh Dalal, Advs.

versus

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC GNCTD
Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs. for GNCTD
Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Panel Counsel
GNCTD with Ms. Chandrika
Sachdeva, Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs.
for GNCTD
Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma, Ms. Priya
for R-2 to 41

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **27.03.2026**

CM APPL. 19286/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking direction to the respondent No. 1 to release the past and any future salaries and all other dues for all the newly recruited teaching and non-teaching staff.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.



3. There is nobody appearing on behalf of respondent No. 1/ Director of Education (“*DoE*”) today.
4. Ms. Sachdeva, learned counsel is present in the Court and is requested to accept notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1, which she has so done and seeks and is granted time till next date of hearing to get instructions.
5. Mr. Sharma, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 to 41.
6. Issue notice to respondent No. 42 through all modes including electronic on the petitioners taking steps within 2 weeks from today.
7. List on 21.05.2026 i.e., the date already fixed.

JASMEET SINGH, J

MARCH 27, 2026/sp